beta
dyne
PowerWatt
Q75 Quarterbrick Series
75W Single DC/DC Converters
Six-Sided Shielding, Industry Standard Pinouts
US Patent 6,473,317 B1
BETA DYNE INC   •   WWW.BETA-DYNE.COM POWERWATT Q75 75W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   Q75_DS_REVA.PDF   •   PAGE 1 OF 14

 Cooling  See Figure 10
 Case Connection Case must be connected to either input or output power pins
 MTBF  per MIL-HNBK-217F (Ground benign, +25°C) 1.1×106 hours
PARAMETER CONDITION / NOTE MIN TYP MAX UNIT
 Dimensions, With Heat Sink (L×W×H)  2.50×1.40×0.75 in. (63.50×35.56×19.05mm)
 Dimensions, Without Heat Sink (L×W×H)  2.50×1.40×0.47 in. (63.50×35.56×11.94mm)
 Weight, With Heat Sink  3.2 oz. (90g)
 Weight, Without Heat Sink  2.6 oz. (74g)
MODEL NUMBER INPUT OUTPUT
Voltage (Vdc) Current (mA) Reflected Ripple2
(mAPP)
Voltage
(Vdc)
Current (A) Efficiency (%)
Nominal Range No Load Full Load1 50% FL 100% FL
Q75S1.8/243 24 18–36 160 1786 80 1.8 20 86 84
Q75S2.5/24 24 18–36 160 2422 80 2.5 20 88 86
Q75S3.3/24 24 18–36 160 3230 80 3.3 20 90 86
Q75S5/24 24 18–36 160 3511 80 5.0 15 91 89
Q75S10/24 24 18–36 160 2940 80 10 6 87 85
Q75S12/24 24 18–36 160 2874 80 12 5 90 87
Q75S15/24 24 18–36 160 2841 80 15 4 90 88
Q75S18/24 24 18–36 160 3450 80 18 4 92 87
Q75S24/24 24 18–36 240 3550 80 24 3.125 90 88
Q75S1.8/483 48 36–72 90 8823 40 1.8 20 88 85
Q75S2.5/48 48 36–72 90 1197 40 2.5 20 90 87
Q75S3.3/48 48 36–72 90 1559 40 3.3 20 92 89
Q75S5/48 48 36–72 90 1736 40 5.0 15 93 90
Q75S10/48 48 36–72 90 1453 40 10 6 88 86
Q75S12/48 48 36–72 90 1705 40 12 6 91 88
Q75S15/48 48 36–72 90 1736 40 15 5 91 90
Q75S18/48 48 36–72 90 2106 40 18 5 91 89
Q75S24/48 48 36–72 90 1736 40 24 3.125 92 90
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Model Selection Guide
1 The maximum input current at any given input range measured at minimum input voltage is given as 1.6*INOMINAL. Nominal input current is the typical
   value measured at the input of the converter under full-load room temperature and nominal input voltage (24Vdc and 48Vdc).
2 Measured with 22µF capacitor for 48VIN and 100µF capacitor for 24VIN at the input power pins in series with 10µH inductor (see Figure 1A).
3 The 1.8VOUT models have ±20% output voltage adjustment range from 1.5VOUT to 2VOUT.
4 See Application Note DC-004: Thermal Considerations for DC/DC Converters.
ORDERING GUIDE
Synchronization (Optional)
   (S1 = Sync In, S2 = Sync In and Out, S3 = Sync Out)
Input Voltage
Power
Number of Outputs (S = Single)
Output Voltage
Q75 S __/__ S_
BETA DYNE INC   •   WWW.BETA-DYNE.COM POWERWATT Q75 75W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   Q75_DS_REVA.PDF   •   PAGE 4 OF 14
TO OSCILLOSCOPE
Vin DC 330µF
C1
PROBE
ESR < 0.1   W ESR < 0.6   W
100µF
C2
L1
2.2µF
C3
100V
C6
C7
.01-.1µF
1500V
C8
BNC RL
COPPER STRIP (2-3OZ)
2"- 3" LONG
75W SINGLE DC/DC
-Vin
+Vin
-S
-Vout
+S
+Vout
1
3
9
10
2
5
6
7
CURRENT
V    8
ADJ
0.1µF
**OPTIONAL PARTS FOR COMMON MODE NOISE REDUCTION
10µH
F1
4
SYNC OUT
ON/OFF
SYNC IN
F1: 24Vin = 5A SB
48Vin = 3A SB
500  S
2.5  S
η
µ